
014e TitU of f rnvibrna

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

CHAPTER 1971-14

No. 166 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE APPROPRIATION ouINANCE

(',IIMR 70-26 RY APPROPRIATIM THE SUM OF TM-NM THOUSAND ($29,000)
DOLURS TO BOARD OF CANVASSERS, ITEM 0.

Approved March 25, 1971

Be it ordained by the City of providence:

SECTION 1. Chapter 70-26 of the Ordinances of the City of Providence

as approved June 23, 1970, and entitled: "An Ordinance Making Appropriation of

$67,636,687.18 for the Support of the City Government for the Fiscal Period

Beginning July 1, 1970 and Ending June 30, 1971", as amended, is hereby further

amended by appropriating the sum of Twenty Nine Thousand ($29,000) Dollars to

BOARD of CANVASSERS, ITEM 0.

SECTION 2. The said sum of Twenty-Nine Thousand ($29,000) Dollars as

hereby appropriated shall be charged to General Fund from Funds Not Otherwise

Appropriated.

SECTION 3. The City Controller and the City Treasurer are hereby author-

ized and directed to pay over Twenty-Nine Thousand ($29,000) Dollars to the Board

of Canvassers Account.

SECTI011 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

1N CITY r I ~~ ~ Y
nO _.a 

~
NJ 
MAR 4 -1971 VIAR 131971

FIRS" ~Y ~c.t~6P•~Cy

. 
'CL~~~ ~ . ...

~e oe.................... 
P C31 EN

CLERV



No.

CHAPTER

A-N ORDINANCE

...... ........
%' _



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE +
STATE Of RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTAIlONS

RESOLUTION' OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 167

ApproVed, March 24, 1971

WHEREAS, representatives of Parochial Sehoolsi within

the City of Providence, have requested of the Providence School

Committee that public School Teachers be assigned to teach some

of the secular subjects in Parochial Schools, starting in Sep.

tember, 1971, which would aid a dangerous financial situation

existing in many of the parish schools within the City, and

` WHEREAS, the City of East Providence; the Town of
' 1

North Providence, and in Pascoag, a plan, similar to that reques-

ted, is being employed and has proven to be of great merit and

financial aid to those municipalities, and

WHEREAS, such teaching assistance, if granted, it

would appear that the Parochial Schools could continue to offer

proven quality education and not be forded to close, as has

already been the case in some instances,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the said Provi-

dence School Committee is requested to meet with Reverend Father

Edmund Mullins, Superintendent of Diocesan Schools for the pur-

pose of implementing a plan of assigning rublic School Teachers

to assist in teaching certain secular subjects in rarochial

Schools, starting September 1971 for the 1971 w 1972 school year,

thus alleviating what would be a serious financial burden upon

the taxpayers of the City of rrsvidence, if additional Parochial

Schools in Providence were forced to close, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Com-

mittee on Finance, or member or members of said Committee, be in

attendance at all of such meetings.

IN CITY COUNCIL A P PRO

REAR 181971 R2 7

air ~~ oD~~.. ....
0drt.rlcfr~Gf~..4si n MAYOR

~a
err



ti I

FIRST READING`'r+ 3t
REFERRED TO_COMMMfE ON.
............ NA ........ , --4

C/ ~ 
~•ze~ilc~l~1 / ~~` i

J



3/1/71
THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE RJM:RAF

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
M. 168

Approved March 25, 1971

RESOLVED THAT, the City Solicitor is hereby requested to urge

passage by the General Assembly of the State of Rhode Island, of

an Act in amendment of and in addition to the Act creating the

Civic Center Authority, substantially in accordance with the

accompanying draft act.

i

IN CITY CORM

114 AR 18 19 71

41

u ieriz

APP'7~"rED

R,.S 7

ei. eme.ee............. . . •.s

MA O



RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE
CITY SOLICITOR TO APPLY TO THE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY FOR PASSAGE
OF AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE
CIVIC CENTER AUTHORITY.

uORPIOSa
- a 

UTU IGA DTI-L
Jo aldMG-Od SaAaTddV

NO T31.1.I',k4`41100 3H-L

t ,.0 3311911WOO 003a JIU
9N!av3u ISL!3



IN

AN ACT RELATING TO THE PROVIDENCE CIVIC CENTER AUTEORITIt

It is enacted by the General Assembly as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 5 of chapter 3 of the public laws of 1969 is amended

by striking the first; second and third sentences thereof and substituting

the following two sentences: Any lease by the authority to others of any

portion of the civic center, or any concession granted by the authority with

regard thereto, shall contain such provisions as to the use and operation

thereof and as to admission thereto as the authority may deem necessary to

facilitate the public use and benefit to be derived from the civic center.

The term of any such lease or concession, including any renewals or extensions

at the option of the lessee or concessionaire, shall be such as the authority

deems necessary to facilitate the effective use of the civic center for the

purposes of this act, but no such term shall exceed thirty years.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage.



1 ~7

THE CITY 0P. PROVIDENCE RJPI: CAT
w STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

c

RESOLUTION OE THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 169

App vved March 25, 1971

RESOLVED, That the City Solicitor be and he hereby is

authorized to appear before the 1971 General Assembly of the State .

of Rhode Island and urge passage of an Aet amending the Charter of

the City of Providence, of the Public Laws of 19451 Chapter 1665,

Section 5, substantially in accordance with the accompanying draft act.

Iii CITY COUNCIL

MAR 181971

n

erk



Resolution authorizing the City
Solicitor to apply before the
General Assembly to urge passage
of an Act in amendment of the
Public .Laws of 1945, Chapter 1665,
Section 5.

r,

uoi niosaa . 
utL~}i~

..

JO af-assIOa sano iddy

NO 331LIiIVIII00 2HJL.

...... 

Aft..,

....
Tj 

i :NO 3311ftVW03 Aft.., il333tJ
BNIQtl3U

SLc!

D R C.

a



~`.., a.k`'~. ~~ ~ '~ I `l`hr 

` ,I 

~~r~~ tt?i
) 

,F, ̀n.•
j
~ r~~ r~

f ~`l~ EI 
~~7'~ ~~~d ~f fyf✓~~, 1~ {~ ~~i~~~/ %̀~(1~ ~~ ~t ~' F' ~4_. '~ ~~ 1~~~

' IN GENERAL AssEMBLY
JANUARY SESSION, A. D. 19

IN AMNDMIENT OF CHAPTER 832 OF THE PUBLIC LAt,7E OF RHODE ISLANJ), JANUARY
SESSION, 1940, ENTITLED "AN ACT .TO RLITISEE' 9 CON50 ,;LPA` E OD AIVIED
CHAPTER 59$ OF 'SHE PUBLIC LAS OF 1866 ENTITLES t1d-i ACT TO REVISE,
CONSOLIDATE kT%TD 941END THE 

ACCT] A7
EP~TITLED ",'dN ACT 

r 
1TTOfytIN~CtORP~O~k~,~ATE THE CITY 

tOF PROVIDENCE", AND THE SEVitRAL ACTS IN ADDITION THERETO fikVD IN AMENS.~1'1EN

THEREOF", CREATING A FINANCE DEPARTMENT IN THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE, AND IN
,AMENDMENT OF THE PUBLIC LAT-3 of 1945, CHAPTER 1665, SECTION 5

It is enacted by the General Assembly as follows:

Section l.Chapter 1665, Section 5 the Charter of the City of Providence,

is hereby amended to read as follows:

"All purchases made and contracts executed

by the purchasing agent shall be pursuant

to a written requisition from the head of

the office, department or other agency

whose appropriation is to be charged; and

no purchase order shall be issued or

contract executed, nor shall any other

agreement purporting to obligate the city

be entered into unless and until the con-

troller certifies that there is to the
credit of the department, board, coz-,uaission,

bureau or other city agency concerned therewith

a dufficient appropriation balance in excess

of all unpaid obligations, to defray the

cost of such supplies, materials, equipment

or contractual services; and unless and

until the budget director certifies that the

purchase is consistent with policies established

in the budget.

Competitive bids shall be obtained where

practicable for all purchases and for all



1 

~F

Y

0

rage 2

public improvements not tirade by city de-

partraents or agencies. Contracts ,shall be

awarded to the lowest responsible bidder

except in cases where it is clearly to

the advantage of the city to avrard the

contract to some other bidder. Sealed bids

shall be required in all transactions

amounting to or in excess of five-hundred

fifteen hundred

dollars (~'1, 500.00) .

Such bids shall be secured through

public advert:i8ement, shall be submitted

to the city clerk and shall be publicly

opened by the purchasing agent."

Section 2.This .Act shall take effect upon its passage, and all Acts

or parts of Acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

I



THE. CITY OF PROVIDENCE RJM: CAT
' STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF TIDE CITY COUNCIL
No. 170

Approved March 25,  19 71

RESOLVED, That the City Solicitor be and he hereby is

authorized to appear before the 1971 General Assembly of the State

of Rhode Island and urge passage of An Act amending the Charter of
the City of Providence, of the Public Laws of 1945, Chapter 1665,

Section 16, Paragraph (a), substantially in accordancewith the

accompanying draft act.

COUNCILIN 
- 
CITY 

AR 181

Tr ,

00000~~~~~yy.~y~1tr~~2q'°,Y'~



Resolution authorizing the City
Solicitor to apply before the
General Assembly to urge passage
of an Act in amendment of the
Public maws of 1945, Chapter 1665,
Section 16, Paragraph (a .

uot~niesax uturt~,~ auy
;o oBessed sanoiddV

NO 331116v IM G 7 3 H.L

r

NO 33LUMO0 Or'G3a8333I!
DNIO H 1S'13

L6 t - ' , --"

6'I JIM,r(03
N "IL'



1-

rr~'

IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY
JANUARY SESSION, A, D. 14 71.

IN AMENDIMM11,1T OF CHAPTER. 832 OF THE PUBLIC LAVIS OF RHODE ISLA.ND, JANUA.R.Y
SESSIONS 194.01 ENTITLED "AN ACT TO REVISE; CONSOLIDATE 104D liyo?l3
CHAPTER 598 OF THE PUBLIC LASS OF 1866 ENTITLED f AN ACT TO REVS SE)
CONSOLIDATE AND VIENI: THE ACT 11',NTITLED, "AN ACT TO INCORPMA.TE THE, CITY
OF PROVIDENCE", AND THE SEVERAL ACTS IN ADDITION THERETO AND IN, 01ENi , MNT
THEREOF") CREATING A FINANCE Dz'PARTMENT IN TIIE.: CITY OF PRUVIDI~+`ICE, .AND IN
AMENDMIENT OF THE PUBLIC LAP'S OF 1915, CHAPTER 1665, SECTION 16,
PARAGRAPH (a) .

1't is enacted by the General Assembly as follo-.vs:

Section 1.Chapter 1665, Section 16, Paragraph (a) the Charter of the

City of Providence, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"In the exercise of his duties relating to the budget

the finance director shall have authority as hereinafter

provided:

(a) Requiring work programs; approved allotments.

To require the head of each department, board,

commission, bureau, or other agency of the city,

after the annual appropriation ordinance has

been adopted by the council and before the beginning

of the fiscal year, to submit a work program

for the year, Which program shall include all

appropriations for its operation and maintena.;<sce

and purchase of equipment and shall show the requested

allotments of such appropriations for such ap-

propriations for such department or agency by

months-©r-quarteply for"the entire fiscal year as

the mayor may direct. Said finance director

shall review the requested allotments in the

light of the v;ork program and, i4ith the approval

of the mayor, may revise, alter, or change such

allotments before authorizing the same. The

aggregate of such allotments shall not exceed



$ .1
I

I

r.

'age 2

the total appropriation available to such department

or agency for the fiscal year. The controller

shall authorize all expenditures to be: made from

the appropriations on the basis of the approved

allotments and not otherwise. The approved

allotmeat5 may be revi3ed during the fiscal

year after application therefor by the head of

any department, board, commission, bureau or

other agency of the city, and approval .by the

mayor.or

Section 2.This Act shall take effect upon its passage, and all Acts

or parts of Acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.



A

s " ̀ THE CITE' OF PROVIDENCE 3/1/71

• STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS RJM' RAF

RESOLUTION OF TIE CITY COUNCIL
NO. 171

Approved March 25, 1971

RESOLVED THAT, the City Solicitor is hereby requested to urge

passage by the General Assembly of an"Act in Amendment of and in Addition

to Chapter 489 of the Public Laws of 1923, entitled 'An Act to Provide

for the Retirement of Employees of the City of Providence', As Amended",
substantially in accordance with the accompanying draft act.

IN CITY COUNCIL

•~I{~ ~rae~ewa~•..•..... "*IIla

/// Mayon



RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE
CITY SOLICITOR TO APPLY TO THE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND URGE PASS-
AGE OF AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE
RETIREMENT OF EMPLOYEES OF THE
CITY OF PROVIDENCE.

~:~............ '.?~
u4Dpniosag=u"111M . RHO :J3lillNWg0jWltM8333d
Jo 0fusssd sano.xddV 9NIaH3H IS IU

..............

NO 33_L11a:iA Oo 3H1



r

Om

IN GENERAL ASSEMBLY
JANUARY SESSION, A. D. 19 71

AN ACT

IN AMEND 14T OF AND IN ADDITION TO CHAPTER 489 OF TFi}'..i PUBLIC LA'S OF

1923,  ENTITLED "AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE RETIREICM OF MKOYEES OF THE

CITY OF PROVIDENCE", AS At=MENDED.

It is enacted by the General Assembly as folloti*rs:

SECTION 1: Subdivision (7) of Section 9 of Chapter 489 of

the Public Laws of 1923, as amended, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(7) Once each year the retirement board may, and upon his ap-

plication shall, require any disability pensioner under the minimum age

for service retirement to undergo a medical examination, such examination

to be made at.the place of residence of the pensioner or other place

mutually agreed upon, by a physician or physicians engaged by.the retire-

ment board. Should any such pensioner refuse to submit to such examin-

ation, his pension may be discontinued until his withdrawal of such reo-

fusal, and should his refusal continue for a year, all his rights in

and to such pension may be revoked by the retirement board. If the examin-

ation indicates that the disability of the pensioner has been removed,

. his name shall be placed on such appropriate lists of candidates as are

prepared for appointment to a position in his department for which he is

stated to be qualified in a salary grade comparable to that from which he

was last retired. Upon reinstatement to active.service at the salary grade

comparable to that from which he was last retired, he shall be reinstated as

a member and participate in the benefits of the retirement system with

credit for service rendered prior to disability retirement and for the perio;

during which he received the disability retirement allowance, provided that

he did not refuse to accept such reinstatement when it was first offerad to

him; in the event of such refusal, the pension shall be discontinued and any

rights to further benefits under the retirement system shall be based solely

on his service rendered prior to his disability retirement."

SEC. 2. This Act :hall take effect upon its passage and all acts or



pa'rto of acte inconsiatont h4x`e3with, are haroby ropoalod,,



ROBERT J. McOSKER
R.r~G ỳ MAYOR

CITY SOLICITOR-
~';~'

 JOSEPH A. DOORLCY, JR.

RONALD H. GLANTZ

DEPUTY CITY SOLICITOR

LAW DEPARTMENT EDWARD F. MALLOY

-JJDIjN.J.. CAPPELLI
CITY HALL, PROVIDENCE

-- ._. ..,.. nocirl3

`
-

ROBERT

Sara
cif Cj

J. MCOSKER

CITY SOLICITOR

MAYOR
RONALD H. GLANTZ ~ ~.

DEPUTY CITY SOLICITOR` 
JOSEPH A. DOORLEY, JR.

EDWARD F. MALLOY LAW DEPARTMENT
JOHN J. CAPPELLI CITY HALL, PROVIDENCE
VINCENT F. KANE RHODE ISLAND 02903

ASSISTANTS

JOHN CAPPELLO

SPECIAL COUNSEL March 1, 1971.
WILLIAM J. LANDI

CLAIMS AOJUSYER

Mayor Joseph A. Doorley, Jr.,
Executive Department,
City Hall,
Providence, R.I.

Dear Joe:

In accordance with your request, I am attaching hereto Resolutions
and copy of an Act to amend the Retirement Act, the purpose of
which is to provide that a person on disability retirelment, who is
physically or mentally incapacitated for the performance of his
duties, may obtain other employment for which he is not disabled,
and at the same time, continue to receive his disability retirement
allowance without reduction on account of earnings in such other
employment.

Very truly pours,

r

ROBERT J. McOSKER,
CITY SOLICITOR

RJM:RAF

ENC S .



ROD-=RT J. MCOSKER

CITY SOLICITOR

RONALD H. GLANTZ

D'EPUTY CITY SOLICITOR

` EDWARD F. MALLOY

JOHN J. CAPPELLI

VINCENT F. KANE

ASSISTANTS

JOHN CAPPELLO

SPECIAL COUNSEL

WILLIAM J. LANDI

CLAIMS ADJUSTER

LAIN DEPARTMENT
CITY HALL, PROVIDENCE

RHODE ISLAND 02903

March 1, 1971.

MAYOR

JOSEPH A. DOORLEY. JR.

Mayor Joseph A. Doorley, Jr.,.
Executive Department,
City Hall,
,Providence, R.I.

Dear Joe:

In accordance with your request, I am attaching hereto Resolutions

and copy of an Act to amend the Retirement Act, the purpose of

which is to provide that a person on disability retirement, who is

physically or mentally incapacitated for the performance of his
duties, may obtain other employment for which he is not disabled,

and at the same time, continue to receive his disability retirement

allowance without reduction on account of earnings in such other
employment.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT J. Mc OSKER,
CITY SOLICITOR

RJM:RAF

ENCS.



r '

ROBERT J, McOSKER

CITY SOLICITOR

RONALD H• GLANTZ

DEPUTY CITY SOLICITOR

+' EDWARD F. MALLOY

JOHN J. CAPPELLI

VINCENT F. KANE

ASSISTANTS

JOHN CAPPELLO

SPECIAL COUNSEL

WILLIAM J, LANDI

CLAIMS ADJUSTER

LAW DEPARTMENT
CITY HALL, PROVIDENCE

RHODE ISLAND 02905

March 1 1 1971.

MAYOP

JOSEPH A. DOORLEY, JR.

Mayor Joseph A. Doorley, Jre,
Executive Department,
City Hall,
Providence, R.I.

Dear Joe:

In accordance with your request, I am attaching hereto Resolutions

and copy of an Act to amend the Retirement Act, the purpose of

which is to provide that a person on disability retirement, who is

physically or mentally incapacitated for the performance of his

duties, may obtain other employment for which he is not disabled,

and at the same time, continue to receive his disability retirement

allowance without reduction on account of earnings in such other

employment.

Very truly yours,

J r r

ROBERT J. McOSKER,
CITY SOLICITOR

RJM: RAF

ENCS.



5

' ' THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATION5

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 172

Approved March 25,  19 71

R~SOLVED,

That the accompanyin- certificates, numbers

263--thru 289 (except no. 287) representing overpayment of City

Taxes for the years 1966, I969 and 1970, are hereby refunded in

the amounts overpaid.

IN CITY COUNCIL

MAR 1 81971

...
• P, eside t

4



,, ~ r .y ~ 111 L?

~"J- me f~

['.,,'.7  ~'- - 371
FIRST READING

/j
REFERRED "%NTfEE 00

CLERK

`,SHE COMMITTEE ON

.................
Approves oves Passage of

,The Within Resolution

1.~~-.



OVERPAYMENT OF 1970 tax 263
Dec- 31, 1969 CERT. NO. O-

TAX ASSESSED o.cl.
PREP. BY---

DATE
Y—

DATE
BOOK --------GROUP-

16-020-382

_____ _GROUP

16-020-382 Felix 1,11. Ramos and wf' Celia X.
LIST NO. NAME

STREET 
24 Zfnitmarsh St.

Prov., R. I.
CITY

on plat 44 lot 207
ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT_

CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:
ASSESSORS CERT. NO. DATE APPD._

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID.--

GIVEN LIST NO. DATE.

TOTAL CHARGES

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. Ni

BALANCE

TAXES PAID: DATE

7/27/70 R

1C/27/70 L

12/11/70 A

1/13/71 R

DATE APPD. $

AMOUNT

11;.88

115.89

231.77

463154

463154

579 43

AMOUNT OVERPAID 
on plat 44 lot 207 115 89

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL PAGE LINE _ J. V. NO,

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNT $

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNT $

OTHER DISPOSITION:

115.89



OVERPAYMENT OF 1970
Dec. U, 1969

TAX ASSESSED

06-215 mil k arcia . 'Ox
LIST NO. AME

STREET 
40 Pembroke ave.

'rovidence, H. 1.
CITY

CERT. NO. 0- 264

PREP. BY 
C u.
G

DATE

BOOK GROUP

Play. 120 LC-t 161 .'^, r..V•

i

573 19
ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT. S
CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:

ASSESSORS CERT. NO. DATE APPD. $

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID.

GIVEN LIST NO. DATE

573 19
TOTAL CHARGES

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. NO DATE APPD. $

BALANCE

TAXES PAID: DATE AMOUNT

/11 /70 Y 143.29

10/19/70 H 143.30

12/30/70 x 286.60

1/19/71 L 143.31 716 50

onP 120 L 181 s .. V. 143 31
AMOUNT OVERPAID

$

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL F;' 3E LINE J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND _.

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. _ AMOUNT $

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNT

OTHER DISPOSITION:



OVERPAYMENT OF 1969 tax' 265

rec . 31, 1968 
CERT. NO. O-

TAX ASSESSED cod.
PREP. BY
DATE

BOOK GROUP

04_004_780 Richard Davis
LIST NO. NAME-

44 Arrajut -ive!
STREET 

2rov.. t(..I •
CITY

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT-

CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:—

ASSESSORS CERT. NO.

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID

GIVEN LIST NO.

on 7.v.

DATE APPD,

DATE.

TOTAL CHARGES

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. NO DATE APPD.

BALANCE

TAXES PAID: DATE AMOUNT

1/12/71 A 6.02

1/19/71 A 6.02

on m. v,
AMOUNT OVERPAID II S

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL PAGE LINE — J. V, NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNTS

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNT S

OTHER DISPOSITION:

6 102

6 02

121 04
61 02



OVERPAYMENT OF 1970266
CERT. NO. O'

TAX ASSESSED 
Dec. 31, 1969 

cod*
PREP. BY

G

DATE
BOOK GROUP

10-021-250 Jade Control Service
LIST NO. NAME

665 Eddy St.
STREET

Provo, L 1.
CITY

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT_

CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:—

ASSESSORS CERT. NO.

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID

GIVEN LIST NO.

on iT . v.

DATE APPD.

DATE

TOTAL CHARGES_

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. NO. DATE APPD.

BALANCE

TAXES PAID: DATE AMOUNT

7/26/70 L 8.38

1/8/71 A 25.16

1/20/71 H 12.58

AMOUNT OVERPAID 
on tn. V.

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL PAGE LINE.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO.

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE

OTHER DISPOSITION:

J. V. NO.

AMOUNT $

AMOUNT

33 54

33 54

46 12

12 58



OVERPAYMENT OF 1970
Dec. 31, 1969

TAX ASSESSED

16-348-000 jvelyn R. ?ort
LIST NO. NAME

93 .Mi0ine St,
STREET

rov., R. T.
CITY

CERT. NO. 0- 26 7
c. d.

PREP. BY

DATE

BOOK.--GROUP--OOK._ GROUP

on m. v, 95 46
ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT_
CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:

ASSESSORS CERT. NO. DATE APPD.

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID.

GIVEN LIST NO. DATE $.
95 46

TOTAL. CHARGES

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. NO. DATE APPD

BALANCE

TAXES PAID: DATE

7/20/70 L

10/20/70 A

1/6/71 L

112X/71 A.

AMOUNTAMOUNT

23.86

23.87

47.73

23.87 119 33

on m.v. 23 87
AMOUNT OVERPAID-

APPROVED

VERPAID 

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL PAGE LINE J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNT $

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNT $

OTHER DISPOSITION:



OVERPAYMENT OF 1970 
CERT, N0, Q- 208

TAX ASSESSED 
Dec. 31, 1969 D. d.

PREP. BY1

DATE

BOOK GROUP

LIST NO.
02-055-960 .~ar.laret A. ll ma han

NAME

9 ;Rleeler eve.
STREET

Cranston, a. 1. 1,2905
CITY

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT-

CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:

ASSESSORS CERT. NO._

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID.-

GIVEN LIST NO.

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. N,

on fa, v,

DATE APPD.

DATE

TOTAL CHARGES-HARGES_

BALANCE—

TAXES BALANCE—TAXES PAID: DATE

7/30/70 A

10/23/70 L

1/'-/71 A

l/d /71 H

$ 43100

$

$

43 00

53 75

Oil m. v . 10 75
AMOUNT OVERPAID

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL PAGE LINE J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE - CHECK NO. AMOUNT $

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNT $

OTHER DISPOSITION:

DATE APPD.

AMOUNT

10.75

10.7.5

21.50

10.75



OVERPAYMENT OF 1970

TAX ASSESSED 
Dec. 31, 1969

07-31.3-600 Den j amin H. Gratt
LIST NO. NAME

167 Lorimer We.
STREET

Rrov., R. T.
CITY

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT_

CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:_

ASSESSORS CERT. NO
VOLUNTARY TAX PAID._

GIVEN LIST NO.

On M. V.

DATE APPD,

DATE -------

TOTAL CHARGES

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. NO. 121;-2 DATE APPD

BALANCE

TAXES PAID: DATE

7/6/70 W

10/29/70 1-1

12/28/70 A

1/21/71 d

CERT. NO. O- 269

PREP, BY C o 
d.

DATE

BOOK GROUP

32116 1

32164

$ 307188

AMOUNT

00-41
80.41

80.41

73.:3 314 76

AMOUNT OVERPAID 
on m.v. 6 88

S

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTPOL PAGE LINE J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNTS

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNT

OTHER DISPOSITION:



OVERPAYMENT OF 1970

TAX ASSESSED D@C- 31,1969

LIST 
NO13-630-

40`NAME Jamela Miller

STREET 41 Sheffield Ave.

CITY Pray.R.I•

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT_
CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:_

ASSESSORS CERT. NO

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID—

GIVEN LIST NO.

IM

TOTAL CHA

CERT. NO. 0- 270

PREP. BY a'6' c'
DATE Feb. 1,1971

BOOK GROUP

s

DATE APPD. $.

DATE.

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. NO DATE APPD.

a 
LL

BALANCE $ 10

TAXES PAID: DATE AMOUNT

7-23-70 z 62

10-23-70 A -62

12-24-70 A 9.25

1-21-71 W b

4 63AMOUNT OVERPAID
$ __

APPROVED BY.. DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CON"rPOL F ̂.GE LINE J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNTS

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNT $

OTHER DISPOSITION:



OVERPAYMENT OF 1970 CERT. No. O- 271
TAX ASSESSED Dec. 31,1969 

PREP. BY a . g. C .
DATE Feb. 1,1971
BOOK GROUP

LIST NO. 
05-007-0 AME Walter E___._.Earley

STREET 
905 Narragansett Blvd..

CITY 
Prov.R.I.

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT 
M.V.

CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:

ASSESSORS CERT. NO.

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID.

GIVEN LIST NO. DATE

TOTAL CHARGES_

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. N,

TAXES PAID:

DATE APPD

DATE APPD

AMOUNT

2.79

5.59

2.80 9 13 98

AMOUNT OVERPAID $ 2 80

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL P;,.GE LINE J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. _ AMOUNTS

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNT

OTHER DISPOSITION:

BALANCE -

DATE

7-17-70 A

10-8-70 H

1-4-71 A

1-20-71 A



OVERPAYMENT OF 1970

TAX ASSESSED Dec. 31,1969

LIST NO.7'6-092-4RAME 
Lena Parrillo

STREET 25 Fairbanks St.

CITY Proy.R•I.

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT

CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:_

ASSESSORS CERT. NO

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID—

GIVEN LIST NO.

la.t 97 lot

DATE APPD.

DATE

TOTAL CHARGES

CERT. No. 0- 
272

PREP. BY a' g • C 0

DATE 
Islas 

I 1 )1971
BOOK GROUP

i

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. NO DATE APPD. $

BALANCE 533 63

TAXES PAID: DATE AMOUNT

7-13-70 L 133.40

7-17-70 A 133.40

10-8-70 L 88.94
1- 7-71 D 88.95
1-22-71 H 1-3-3.40 -0-9-

44 46
AMOUNT OVERPAID

$

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL FAGE LINE J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNT $

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNT $

OTHER DISPOSITION:



OVERPAYMENT OF 1970 
CERT. NO. O- 273

TAX ASSESSED Dec. 31)1969
PREP. BY a''g' C'
DATE 

Feb. Zo190

BOOK GROUP

LIST N0,11-051-72LME 
Hardu Keck & wf . Mary

STREET ~7 Ld$ehill Road

CITY PrOV.R.I.

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT_

CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:—

ASSESSORS CERT. NO

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID

GIVEN LIST NO.

plat 73 lot 211

DATE APPD

DATE

TOTAL CHARGES

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. NO. DATE APPD.

BALANCE

TAXES PAID: DATE

7-27-70 L $

10-13-70 D

12-11-70 A

1-27-71 H

AMOUNT

154.90

154-91

309.82

s

619163

AMOUNT OVERPAID S 
15491

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL PAGE LINE J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNTS

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNT

OTHER DISPOSITION:



OVERPAYMENT OF1970

TAX ASSESSED Dec. 31,1969

LIST NO13-032-015AME Irene K. Maclean

STREET 502 River Ave.

CITY Prov.R. T.

CERT. NO. 0- 274

PREP. BY a •9 • C -
DATE Feb. 2,1971

BOOK GROUP

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT 
plat 81 lot 466 802 38

CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:

ASSESSORS CERT. NO. DATE APPD. $

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID

GIVEN LIST NO. DATE. $.

TOTAL CHARGES 802 38

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. NO. DATE APPD,

BALANCE

TAXES PAID: DATE

7-28-70 Y

10-29-70 L

12-11-70 A

Paid by New Owner 1-27-71 A
see below

AMOUNT OVERPAI

vvc v

AMOUNT

200.59

200.60

401.19

200.60 1002 98

200 60

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CON-'i i2<JI_ PAGE LINE J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNTS

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNT

OTHER DISPOSITION: refund to new owner; Sebastlano J. Lppresti & Anita G.
Lapresti
502 River Ave.,Prov.R.I.



OVERPAYMENT OF 1970

TAX ASSESSED Dec. 31,1969

LIST N0.
03-349-000 

NAME 
Anthony Ciaramello

STRFFT 
107 Sunset Ave.

CITY Prov.n.I.

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT_
CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:-

ASSESSORS CERT. NO.

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID-

GIVEN LIST NO.

on 11015,

DATE APPD.

DATE_

CERT. NO. 0- 275

PREP. BY— a.g.c.

DATE Feb. 2,1971
BOOK — GROUP

22

TOTAL CHARGES 23 22

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. NO. DATE APPD..

BALANCE S 23 22

TAXES PAID: DATE AMOUNT

7-9-70 x 5.89

10-16-70 w

1-8-71 D

5.78

1-23-71 A 11.55

AMOUNT OVERPAID

5 29 Q0

5 78

APPROVED BY DATE

V. NO.ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL PAGE LINE J.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNTS

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNTS

OTHER DISPOSITION:



OVERPAYMENT OF 1970 CERT. NO. 0- 276
TAX ASSESSED Dec. 31,1969

PREP. 
a.g.c.

B
DATE 

6 s ,

BOOK GROUP

LIST NO. 06-077- MEGeorge J. Feldman Jr.

STREET C/O Brown University

CITY P.O. Box 85 F , Providence, R. I.

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT_

CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:—

ASSESSORS CERT. NO.

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID

GIVEN LIST NO.

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. N,

DATE APPD

DATE

TOTAL CHARGES_

BALANCE

TAXES PAID: DATE

7-23-70 W

10- 8-70 L

DATE APPD. S

AMOUNT

13.97

13.98

1-15-71 A 6.99
1-22-71 A 13-97
1-25-71 A 13.98 62 89

AMOUNT OVERPAID S 6 99

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL PAGE LINE J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO,

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNTS

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNTS

OTHER DISPOSITION:



OVERPAYMENT OF 197027?

DBC. 
CERT. NO. O-

TAX ASSESSED 31,1969
PREP. BY a•g. c.
DATE Feb • 2,1971

BOOK GROUP

LIST NO. 07-16r =-2-FRAME Catherine Gibbs School Inc. of R.I-
202

STREET 77 South Angell St.

CITY Providence,R.I.

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT On Tangible $ 1548 00
CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:
ASSESSORS CERT. NO. DATE APPD. $

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID -

GIVEN LIST NO. DATE. $.

TOTAL CHARGES 154 00

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT
ASSESSORS CERT. N,

TAXES PAID:

BALANCE—

DATEALANCE—DATE

7-27-70 R

12-11-70 A.

1-25-71 W

DATE APPD. $

1548 00

AMOUNT

387.00

1161.00

580.50

2128 50

580 50AMOUNT OVERPAID

APPROVED BY- DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL PAGE LINE J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.
AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNTS

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNT $

OTHER DISPOSITION:



OVERPAYMENT OF 1970 278

TAX ASSESSED
Dec. 31,199 

CERT. NO. ~-

PREP. 
BY&. g • C e

DATE 
8 
•

BOOK. GROUP

LIST NO. 16-036 98UMELoreda Palombo

STREET 
264 Cranston St.

CITY 
PrOV.R.I.

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT_

CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:—

ASSESSORS CERT. NO

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID.—

GIVEN LIST NO.

Plat 32 lot 256

DATE APPD.

DATE

TOTAL CHARGES

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. NO, DATE APPD

BALANCE

TAXES PAID: DATE

7-20-70 L

10-21-70 L

1-22-71 L

1-25-71 W

$

328  09

$

328 09

AMOUNT

82.02

82.02

82.03

64.05 LL10 12

AMOUNT OVERPAID $ 82 tUL

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL F AGE LINE._._____.. _ J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNT $

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNTS

OTHER DISPOSITION:



OVERPAYMENT OF1970

TAX ASSESSED D60. 31,1969

LIST No. 20-057-11QAME Telcast Corip.

STREET 1.5 Burrows St.

ciTv Prnv.R.7.

CERT. NO. Q- 279

PREP. BY a..g.c.

DATE Feb. 2,1971

BOOK GROUP

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT 
on Mfg. Inv, 18

CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:

ASSESSORS CERT. NO. DATE APPD.

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID.

GIVEN LIST NO. DATE. $.

TOTAL CHARGES 18

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. NO DATE APPD..

BALANCE $

TAXES PAID: DATE AMOUNT

7-27-70 w 45.94
10- 7-70 D 45.95

1-25-71 x 45.95

1-25-71 W 50.00 187 8

4 05AMOUNT OVERPAID $

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL PAGE LINE J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNT $

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNTS

OTHER DISPOSITION:



OVERPAYMENT OF 1970280

TAX ASSESSED Dec • 31,1969 
CERT. NO. O-

PREP. BY a • g • C
DATE— Feb • 2 o19711
BOOK, GROUP

LIST N,20-027-802NAME . Michael Taraborelli & wf. . Cecelia

STREET 292 Academy Ave.

CITY Ppovidence,R.I.

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT Uu NJ-auM V2 1V ub 1. -Jg

CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:

ASSESSORS CERT. NO. DATE APPD
VOLUNTARY TAX PAID.

GIVEN LIST NO. _ DATE.

S -

TOTAL CHARGES 2971 IA

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT
ASSESSORS CERT. NO. DATE APPD._ $

BALANCE $ 297 13

TAXES PAID: DATE AMOUNT

7-24-70 G 74.27

10-23-70 w 74.29

1-22-71 H 74.29

1-26-71 A 148.57 $ 371

AMOUNT OVERPAID $ 74 29

APPROVED BY DATE
ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL FAGE LINE J. V. NO,

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND
APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.
AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNTS

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNT $

OTHER DISPOSITION:



OVERPAYMENT OF 1970

TAX ASSESSED 
Dec. 31,1969 CERT. No. 0- 281

PREP. BY a .g. C'
DATE 

Feb' 231971
BOOK GROUP

LIST NO16_175_488NAME 
Jose P. Pereira & WP. Maria C.

STREET 
81 Sheldon St.

CITY Frov.H.I,

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT 
Plat 16 lot Of 486 _ ~ 113 09

CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:

ASSESSORS CERT, NO. DATE APPD. $

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID.

GIVEN LIST NO. DATE.

TOTAL CHARGES 11 09

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. N,

TAXES PAID:

BALANCE—

DATEALANCE—DATE

7-13-70 H

10-20-70 L

1-25-71 H

1-26-71 L

DATE APPD. $

$ 113 09

AMOUNT

28.2

28.27

28.28

56.55 _ ,1., z~

AMOUNT OVERPAID $ 28 2$

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL PAGE_ LINE J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE— CHECK NO. AMOUNTS

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNTS

OTHER DISPOSITION:



OVERPAYMENT OF 1970
CERT, NO. O' 282

TAX ASSESSED Dec. 31,1969
PREP. 13( aag•C•

DATE 
9

BOOK GROUP

LIST N002-456-0~5NAME Margaret T. Brennan & Reginald Taylor

STREET 188 Butler Ave.

CITY Prov.R.l,

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT-

CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:—

ASSESSORS CERT. NO.

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID —

GIVEN LIST NO.

plat 7 lot 129

DATE APPD

DATE

TOTAL CHARGES

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. NO. DATE APPD.

BALANCE

TAXES PAID: DATE

7-28-70 A

10-30-70 W

1-18-71 A

1-29-71 W

AMOUNT

141.14

141.15

282.3©

141.15

59

AMOUNT OVERPAID II , 141 • ~t~

APPROVED BY— DATE____

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL PAGE LINE J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNTS

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNTS

OTHER DISPOSITION:



OVERPAYMENT OF 1970283

TAX ASSESSED Dec . 31,1969 
CERT. No. O-

PREP. BY a • g s c .

DATE Feb. 3,1971
BOOK GROUP

LIST NO02-,.4.56-012NAME 
Margaret G. Brennen

STREET 
188 Butler Ave.

CITY Prov.R.I.

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT On M.V. $ 45 58
CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:

ASSESSORS CERT. NO. DATE APPO.

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID-

GIVEN LIST NO. DATE.

TOTAL CHARGES 45 58

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. NI

TAXES PAID:

BALANCE—

DATEALANCE—DATE

7-28-ro A

10-30-70 W

DATE APPD

AMOUNT

11.39

11.40

1-18-71 A

1-29-71 W

AMOUNT OVERPAID

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL PAGE LINE J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNTS

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNT $_

OTHER DISPOSITION:

11 40

22.79

11.40 ~ 56 98

~ 



OVERPAYMENT OF 197028L4.
De C. 31,1969 CERT. NO. ®-

TAX ASSESSED
PREP. BY

DATE 
Feb-'j 

T 

BOOK GROUP

LIST NO. 07-355-7NAME 
Greater Providence Development Corp,

STREET 281 Weybosset Street

CITY ` Providence,R,I,

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT_

CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:—

ASSESSORS CERT. NO.

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID.—

GIVEN LIST NO.

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT_

ASSESSORS CERT. NO

lat 2LG lot

DATE APPD.

DATE --

TOTAL CHARGES

DATE APPD

BALANCE

TAXES PAID: DATE
a

7-27-70 L

8-31-70 A

AMOUNT

0.02

.02

5

132q 10

$ 1320 10

9-25-'970 A. 330.0
L 330.03

10-26-70 G 220.02 1540 12

AMOUNT OVERPAID $ _- 220 2

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL PAGE LINE J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND
APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNT

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNTS

OTHER DISPOSITION:



4

OVERPAYMENT OF 1966
D

TAX ASSESSED 
Dee 31, 1965

02-553-160 Karen Buckley
LIST NO. NAME

69 Union Ave.
STREET _

Prov., R. I.
CITY

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT_

CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:
ASSESSORS CERT. NO.

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID —

GIVEN LIST NO,

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT_

ASSESSORS CERT. NO

on m.v.

DATE APPD

DATE

TOTAL'CHARGES

BALANCE

• TAXES PAID: DATE

7/8/70 E

2/2/71 L

DATE APPD.

CERT. NO. 0- 285

C. do
PREP. BY 2/9/71 .__

DATE

BOOK GROUP

AMOUNT

5.46

5.46

46

AMOUNT OVERPAID on m.v, II >14e

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL PAGE LINE J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNTS

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNTS

OTHER DISPOSITION:



OVERPAYMENT OF 1969 
CERT. ISO. 0- 286

Dec- 31, 1968
TAX ASSESSED C.d.

PREP. BY
G

DATE

BOOK GROUP

02-219-100 Edwin G. Bergstrom
LIST NO. NAME

273 Gallatin St.
STREET

CITY 
f'rov., R. I.

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT _. _ ~$ 31 82
CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:.

ASSESSORS CERT. NO. DATE APPD. $

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID.

GIVEN LIST NO. DATE_ _

TOTAL CHARGES— 31 82

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. NO. DATE APPD. $

BALANCE

TAXES PAID: DATE AMOUNT

1/~5 /71 A 31.82

2/1/71 A 31.82

63 6 14

AMOUNT OVERPAID __ $ 31 82

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL F,',GE LINE J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. ____ AMOUNTS

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNTS---

OTHER

MOUNT$ _-

OTHER DISPOSITION:



OVERPAYMENT OF 1970 tax 
CERT. NO. 0- 288

TAX ASSESSED 
Dec. 31, 1969

PREP. BY 
code

DATE 
2/9/71

BOOK GROUP

LIST N023-065-771NAME Carl .-aters and w f 
s.  

Charlotte

STREET 
10 hlmgrove Ave.

CITY 
Prov., R. I.

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT__

CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:,

ASSESSORS CERT. NO.

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID

GIVEN LIST NO.

on plat 7 lot 343

_ DATE APPD. _

DATE _--

TOTAL CHARGES

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. NO. DATE APPD

BALANCE

TAXES PAID: DATE

7/3/70 W
6

AMOUNT

123.51

494 07
$

$

$

494 07

$

10/14/70 1.1 123.52

12/30/70 L 124.85

2/1/71 1 123.52 495 40

AMOUNT OVERPAID on plat 7 lot 343_ 1 33

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CONTROL PAGE LINE J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO.

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNTS

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNTS---

OTHER __OTHER DISPOSITION:



.4 p

OveRDec- 31,
OF 691970 CERT. NO. O- 289

TAX ASSESSED
~

c.d.
PREP. BY _ 

2/10/710 
l

DATE

BOOK GROUP

07-240-991 Nicola jolato Ust.
LIST NO. NAME

112 Federal St.
STREET

CITY
3rcvidence, R. I.

ORIGINAL ASSESSMENT
plat 26 lot 299 47$

73

CERTIFIED ADDITIONS:

ASSESSORS CERT. NO. DATE APPD. $

VOLUNTARY TAX PAID.

GIVEN LIST NO. DATE $

TOTAL CHARGES
47173

CERTIFIED ABATEMENT

ASSESSORS CERT. NO DATE APPD. $

BALANCE

TAXES PAID. DATE AMOUNT

2/3/71 A 47.73

Pd by Joseph Rossi 2/8/71 A 47.73

$ 95 46

AMOUNT OVERPAID_ on olat 28 lot 299 $ _47 73

APPROVED BY DATE

ENTERED ON OVERPAYMENT CON'lR3 )t_ P.'.uE LINE— J. V. NO.

DISPOSITION
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR REFUND

APPROVED BY COUNCIL DATE RES. NO,

AMOUNT REFUNDED:

DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNTS
a

CREDITED TO TAX COLLECTIONS: DATE AMOUNT $

OTHER DISPOSITION:

IN


